
5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

I 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

14 

11-------------------------~ 

------~16-l
17 

18 

19 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 

28 

KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
DIANN SOKOLOFF 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
TIMOTHY J. MCDONOUGH 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 235850 

1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor 
P.O. Box 70550 

Oakland, CA 94612-0550 

Telephone: (510) 622-2134 

Facsimile: (510) 622-2270 


Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORETHE 
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Against: 
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Pharmacy Technician Registration 
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Complainant alleges: 

PART1ES 

I. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Statement oflssues solely in her official 

capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs. 

2. On or about January 25,2013, the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer 

Affairs received an application, for a Pharmacy Technician Registration from Michelle Fareen 

Khan (Respondent). On or about January 22, 2013, Respondent certified under penalty of perjury 

to the truthfulness of all statements, answers, and represe1,1tations in the application. The Board 

denied her application on May 10, 2013. 
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JURISDICTION 

3. This Statement oflssues is brought before the Board ofPharmacy (Board), 


Department of Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section 


references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated. 


4. Section 118 of the Code'staie~; ih relevant part: 
1 

"(a) The withdrawal of an application for a license after it has been filed with a board in 

the department shall not, unless the board has consented in writing to such withdrawal, deprive 

the board of its authority to institute or continue a proceeding against the applicant for the denial 

of the license upon any ground provided by law or to enter an order denying the license upon any 

such ground." 

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS 

5. Section 480 of the Code states, in relevant part: 


"(a) A board may deny a license regulated by this code on the grounds that the applicant 


has one of the following: 


"(I) Been convicted of a crime. 1(\ conviction within the meaning of this section means a 


plea_or_v_erdictnf_guilty_or_a_con'lictiollJill!owing_a_plea of nolo contendere~-"a.,ct.,io!.lln"-t"h"'a"-t"a--1

board is permitted to take fol)qwing t~~ ~W¥ishment of a conviction may be taken when the 

time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal, or when 

an order granting probation is made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a 

subsequent order under the provision~ of S.~ction 1203.4 of the Penal Code. 

"(2) Done any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit with the intent to substantially 

benefit himself or herself or another, or substantially injure another. 

"(3) (A) Done any act that if done by a licentiate of the business or profession in question, 

would be grounds for suspension or revocation oflicense. 

"(B) The board may deny a license pursuant to this subdivision only ifthe crime or act is 


substantially related to the qualificatio11s, fi,mptions, or duties of the business or profession for 


which application is made." 
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6. Section 430! of1he Code 1pro\;ides, in relevant part, that "unprofessional conduct" is 

defined to include, but not be limited to, any of1he following: 

"(h) The administering to oneself, of any controlled substance, or 1he use of any dangerous 

drug or of alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be dangerous or injurious to 

oneself, to a person holding a 'license under this chapter, or to any other person or to the public, or 

to 1he extent that the use impairs the ability-of the person to conduct with safety to the public the 

practice authorized by the license. 

I· 

"G) The violation of any of the statutes of this state, or any other state, or of the United 

States regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs. 

' ·I. 

"(I) The conviction ofa crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and 

duties of a licensee under this chapter." 

7. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, states: 

"llor-the-purpose-of-denial,_suspension,_or_reyncation_ofa_personal or facilitx_,l.,ic"'e"ns.,e,____ 
11 

~: 

~-

______c 

I 

pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing wi1h Section 475) of the Business and Professions Code, a 

crime or act shall be considered substanth\lly .related to 1he qualifications, functions or duties of a 

licensee or registrant if to a substantial degr~e it evidences present or potential unfitness ofa 

licensee or registrant to perform the functions authorized by his license or registration in a manner 

consistent wi1h the public health, safety, or welfare." 

8. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1769, states: 

"(a) When considering the denial of a facility o.r personal license under Section 480 of the 

Business and Professions Code, the board, in evaluating the rehabilitation of the applicant and his 

present eligibility for licensing or registration, will consider the following criteria: 

"(I) The nature and severity of the act(s) or offense(s) under consideration as grounds for 

denial. 
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"(2) Evidence of any act(s) committed subsequent to the act(s) or crime(s) under 
';'' . l'• I i-OT ";~ \. 

consideration as grounds for denial under Section 480 of the Business and Professions Code. 

"(3) The time that has elapsed since commission of the act(s) or crime(s) referred to in 

subdivision (1) or (2). 

' 
"(4) Whether the applicant has complied with any terms ofparole, probation, restitution or 

any other sanctions lawfully imposed against the applicant. 

"(5) Evidence, if any, of rehabilitation submitted by the applicant. 

"(b) When considering the suspension or revocation of a facility or a personal license on the 

ground that the licensee or the registrant has been convicted of a crime, the board, in evaluating 

the rehabilitation of such person and his present eligibility for a license will consider the 

following criteria: 

"(I) Nature and severity: ofthtj aqt(~ber, Rffense(s). 

"(2) Total criminal reco~d. I '. ,'' .• . . 

"(3) The time that has elapsed since commission of the act(s) or offense(s). 

"(4) Whether the licensee has complied with all terms ofparole, probation, restitution or 

I 
I 
1 

i 

l 
I 

I 

f 
! 

_other_sanctionsJawfu!Ly_imposed_ag;t\n&LtheJkensee~-------------l----~ 


"(5) Evidence, if any, of rehabilitation submitted by the licensee." 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 

(Conviction of Substantially Related Crime) 


(Bus. & Prof. Code§§ 480, subd. (a)(l)) 


9. Respondent's application for a Pharmacy Technician Registration is subject to denial 

under Code sections 480, subdivision ~a)( I), in that she was convicted of a crime substantially 

related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of a licensee. The circumstances are that on or 

about January 3, 2003, in a criminal m\lU,ef.entitled The People ofthe State ofCalifornia v. 

Michelle Khan, in the San Ma,eo County Superior Court, Case No. SM322756A, Respondent was 

convicted of violating Vehicle Code section 23103.5, subdivision (a)(reckless driving after 

consuming alcohol), a misdemeanor. R(1spondent was ordered to serve one day in jail and placed 

on court probation for 3 years with various terms and conditions. 
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 
(Unprofessional Conduct- Dangerous Use of Alcohol) 

(Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 480, subd. (a)(3), 4301, subd. (h)) 

I0. Respondent's application for' a Pharmacy Technician Registration is subject to denial 
I 

under Code section 480, subdivision (a)(3), by reference to Code section 4301, subdivision (h), in 

that Respondent engaged in unprofes~i~~J··Jonduct by using alcohol in a dangerous and injurious 
. J . • ' ' 

manner. The circumstances aie as follows: 

II. On or about May 24, 2008, at approximately 12:5 5 a.m., a California Highway Patrol 

officer observed Respondent speeding. The officer stopped and approached the vehicle, and 

smelled alcohol emitting from the vehicle. The officer observed Respondent's eyes to be 

bloodshot red and her speech was slow and slurred. Initially, Respondent denied having 

consumed any alcohol. The officer asked Respondent to exit the vehicle and again asked 

Respondent if she had consumed any alcohol and she replied, "[y ]eab, but it was like, way 

earlier." As Respondent spoke, the officer could smell alcohol on her breath. The officer 

requested that Respondent perform a serie~ ofpre-explained and demonstrated field sobriety tests. 

Respondent failed the field sobriety tes~s,; ;Due to the officer's observations of Respondent's 

driving,-her-~tymptems-ef-in10Jti!)lltien~~t-faiim~te-sati.sfa~;tel'ily-Gemplete-the-field-sobriety-l----_c 
. '} 

tests, the officer arrested Respondent for violating Vehicle Code section 23152, subdivision (a) 

(driving under the influence). During Respondent's arrest and full-standing search, the officer 

found one baggy containing a green-leafy substance and another baggy containing a white 
. . ' I ' . 

powdery substance in Respondent's left front jacket pocket. A search of Respondent's purse 

revealed two more baggies of the white powder. The green substance and one of the bags 

containing the white powder was tested and confirmed to be marijuana and cocaine, respectively. 

When asked if the powder was "meth or cocaine," Respondent replied, "It's my boyfriend's and I 

know it's not the first one!' Respondent was then transported to the county jail. 
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THIRD CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 

(Conviction ofSubstantially Related Crime) 


(Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 480, subd. (a)(l)) 


12. Complainant realleges the allegations contained in paragraphs I 0 and II above, and 

incorporates !hem by reference as if fully set forth. 

13. Respondent's application for a Pharmacy Technician Registration is subject to denial 

under Code sections 480, subdivision (a)(1), in that she was convicted of a crime substantially 

related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of a licensee. The circumstances are !hat on or 

about August 29, 2008, in a criminal matter entitled The People ofthe State ofCalifornia v. 

Michelle Fareen Khan, in the Alameda Co'uri\y Superior Court, Case No. 410893-3, Respondent 

was convicted by plea of no contest to violating Health and Safety Code section 11377, 

subdivision (a) (unauthorized possession of a controlled substance), a misdemeanor. Respondent 

was ordered to serve one day il) jail f1ll'd ·p)';:i~.~d on court probation for 3 years with various terms 

and conditions. 

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 

(Conviction of Violating State Statute Regulating Controlled Substances/Dangerous Drugs) 


(Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 480, subd. (a)(3), 4301, subd. (j)) 


I 

I 


I 

i 

I 
I 

l
; 

i 

I 

' ! 

,4~omplainant rea!leges the a!legattons contained m paragrapnsl0;1-J, ana-na:oo~ve~,-

and incorporates them by reference as if fully set forth. 

15. Respondent's application for a: Pharmacy Technician Registration is subject to denial 

under Code section 480, subdivision (a)(3~; by reference to Code section 4301, subdivision 0), in 

!hat Respondent was convicted of a cliatg~tofviolating a statute or rule of!his state regulating 

dangerous drugs or controlled substances, as set forth more particularly in paragraph 13, above. 
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PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant req~Bst§'inat a hearing be held on the matters alleged in this 

Statement of Issues, and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 

I. Denying the application of Michelle Fareen Khan for a Pharmacy Technician; and 

2. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

DATED: ~~~/t$':::-J)I-!--1~-1----
l'l'RGIN~=\\OLDExecutive ffic;br 

Board of Ph acy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 
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